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TAXES

§ 40.351 Cigarette papers. 
Cigarette papers are taxed at the fol-

lowing rates under 26 U.S.C. 5701(c):

Product 

Tax rate for each 50 papers 1 for
removals during the years: 

1993 to
1999 2

2000 and
2001

2002 and
after 

Cigarette papers up to 61⁄2″ long .................................................................................. $0.0075 $0.0106 $0.0122
Cigarette papers over 61⁄2″ long ................................................................................... Use rates above, but count each 23⁄4 

inches, or fraction thereof, of the length of 
each as one cigarette paper. 

1 Tax rate for less than 50 papers is the same. The tax is not prorated. 
2 Before January 1, 2000, books or sets containing 25 papers or less were not taxable. On and after January 1, 2000, all ciga-

rette papers are taxable. 

(72 Stat. 1414; 26 U.S.C. 5701) 

[T.D. ATF–420, 64 FR 71941, Dec. 22, 1999]

§ 40.352 Cigarette tubes. 
Cigarette tubes are taxed at the fol-

lowing rates under 26 U.S.C. 5701(d):

Product 

Tax rate for each 50 tubes* for removals 
during the years 

1993 to
1999

2000 and
2001

2002 and
after 

Cigarette tubes up to 61⁄2″ long .................................................................................... $0.015 $0.0213 $0.0244
Cigarette tubes over 61⁄2″ long ..................................................................................... Use rates above, but count each 23⁄4 

inches, or fraction thereof, of the length of 
each as one cigarette tube. 

*Tax rate for less than 50 tubes is the same. The tax is not prorated. 

(72 Stat. 1414; 26 U.S.C. 5701) 

[T.D. ATF–420, 64 FR 71941, Dec. 22, 1999]

§ 40.353 Persons liable for tax. 

The manufacturer of cigarette papers 
and tubes shall be liable for the taxes 
imposed on such articles by 26 U.S.C. 
5701. When a manufacturer of cigarette 
papers and tubes transfers such papers 
and tubes without payment of tax, pur-
suant to 26 U.S.C. 5704 to the bonded 
premises of another such manufac-
turer, a manufacturer of tobacco prod-
ucts, or an export warehouse propri-
etor, the transferee shall become liable 
for the tax upon receipt of such papers 
and tubes and the transferor shall 
thereupon be relieved of liability for 
the tax. When cigarette papers and 
tubes are released in bond from cus-
toms custody for transfer to the bond-
ed premises of a manufacturer of such 
papers and tubes or a manufacturer of 

tobacco products, the transferee shall 
become liable for the tax on the papers 
and tubes upon release from customs 
custody. Any person who possesses cig-
arette papers and tubes in violation of 
26 U.S.C. 5751(a) (1) or (2), shall be lia-
ble for a tax equal to the rate of tax ap-
plicable to such articles. 

(72 Stat. 1417, 1424; 26 U.S.C. 5703, 5751)

§ 40.354 Determination of tax and 
method of payment. 

Except for removals without pay-
ment of tax and transfers in bond, as 
authorized by law, no cigarette papers 
and tubes shall be removed until the 
taxes imposed by section 5701, I.R.C., 
have been determined. The payment of 
taxes on cigarette papers and tubes 
which are removed on determination of 
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